UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 999

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Daugh 2 Kennon "Doug" White. 3 WHEREAS, Doug White was a son of this Commonwealth, having been born in 4 Manchester on December 22, 1932, to the late Joseph Burchell and Gladys Langdon 5 White; and 6 WHEREAS, Doug White was a veteran of the United States Army who served in 7 the Korean War; and 8 WHEREAS, a retired businessman and co-owner and operator of White Chevrolet, 9 Doug White proudly served his beloved hometown as Mayor of Manchester for 28 years; 10 and 11 WHEREAS, Doug White was a loyal steward of God and a member of the 12 Manchester Baptist Church; and 13 WHEREAS, Daugh Kennon "Doug" White, beloved public servant and cherished 14 husband, father, grandfather, and brother, departed this earthly life and entered into the 15 kingdom of Heaven on December 25, 2018, leaving his family, friends, and all those 16 whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and 17 WHEREAS, Doug White is survived by his wife, Gail Cornett White; daughters, 18 Pam Ryser and her husband, Bo, and Karen Lea Grubbs and her husband, Butch; sons, 19 Daugh Kennon White II and his wife, Wanda, and Joseph Cornett White and his wife, 20 Beth; grandchildren, Rocky Ryser and his wife, Leslie, Liza Ryser Joyner and her 21 husband, Lucas, Bo Ryser Kleman and her husband, Adam, Dusty Grubb, Jennilea Gail 22 Grubb Huntington and her husband, Rob, Dr. Jodi Grubb Wilder and her husband, Dr. 23 Joey, Kendilynn Elizabeth Gail White Madden and her husband, Justin, Daugh Kennon 24 White III and his wife, Caitlin Bishop White, Joseph Crawford White, and William 25 Douglas White; ten great-grandchildren; brother, Jack L. White; sister, Barbara White 26 Colter and her husband, John; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved 27 ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;

UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 999

- 1 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 2 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 3 Kentucky:
- 4 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 5 sympathy upon the passing of Daugh Kennon "Doug" White, and posthumously thank
- 6 him for his courageous service to this nation and for his years of public service to the
- 7 people of Manchester.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 9 memory of Daugh Kennon "Doug" White.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 11 Resolution to Senator Robert Stivers II for delivery to the family.